

Cheryl Plummer LP
167-169 Great Portland Street
5th Floor
London
England
W1W 5PE
cherylplummerlp@gmail.com

2 April 2025

Private and Confidential

The Rt Hon Sir Keir Starmer MP Prime Minister 10 Downing Street London, SW1A 2AA

URGENT: Concerns Regarding Serious Allegations of Police and CPS Misconduct in Hertfordshire

Dear Prime Minister, Attorney General, and Director of Public Prosecutions,

I am writing to bring to your urgent attention a matter of grave concern involving serious allegations of misconduct within the Hertfordshire Police Constabulary and the Crown Prosecution Service (CPS), which I believe warrants your immediate and personal attention.

This case involves allegations that a CPS lawyer, Andrew Sarkany, authorized the use of evidence derived from stolen mail, in the prosecution of an innocent suspect. The stolen mail, taken from the owner of 54, Woolgrove Road, Hitchin, Hertfordshire, during a sting operation by a trespasser's employer, relates to a civil action between Whiting Timmis



and Partners LP and Cheryl Plummer LP. Whiting Timmis and Partners LP is a subsidiary of Cheryl Plummer LP, the owner of 54, Woolgrove Road, Hitchin.

The specific details of the alleged misconduct are as follows:

- **Use of Stolen Evidence:** Andrew Sarkany, contrary to section 22 of the Theft Act 1968, authorized prosecutor James Norman to use stolen mail from Stephen Flattery, violating section 84(3) of the Postal Services Act 2000. This stolen mail was included in the prosecution's case statement dated 24 September 2024.
- Failure of Oversight and Alleged Corruption: There has been a failure of oversight by both prosecuting authorities in their lack of intent to remove the criminal trespasser who already boasted that he was "bullet proof" [disclosed in a private prosecution brought against Flattery by Cheryl Plummer (International) LLC] from arrest if he chose to sell number 54, Woolgrove Road, Hitchin despite the property being owned by the ultimate beneficiary Cheryl Plummer (International) LLC [as ordered by the Civil courts of England] owner of Cheryl Plummer LP.
- Malicious Prosecution: The prosecution's focus on the innocent suspect has been disproportionate and has resulted in the arrest of the innocent suspect contracted to assist in the removal process of trespasser(s) now known to be Stephen Flattery.
- Misrepresentation of Court Proceedings: Investigating authorities falsely stated
 that the innocent suspect appeared at a preliminary repossession hearing at Luton
 County Court sitting a Stevenage Magistrates' Court on 28 May 2021 before District
 Judge Waring and undercover policeman now known as Detective Constable David
 Quinn was present and falsely stated to the innocent suspect's probation officer



Jane Carpentieri with the intent to have him recalled to prison that, "your client told the court that Edward Whiting had taken out a loan in 2002 with a company called Whiting Timmis and Partners LP which had been secured against the property. He stated that Mr Whiting had subsequently defaulted on the loan and that the loan agreement was thought to have been lost but had since been recovered. Mr Alphonso stated that on the 15th of July 2020 District Judge Bever are sitting in the county courts of England and Wales had ordered that the property be transferred to Whiting Timmis and Partners LP who will now trade as TTHT". Despite the false statement the innocent suspect was recalled by Jane Carpentieri.

• Circumvention of Civil Proceedings: The prosecutorial overreach by the CPS is at odds with extant High Court civil proceedings involving similar facts that show that the charges brought against Cheryl Plummer (International) LLC are an attempt to circumvent civil proceedings that have found Stephen Flattery liable for lost rental income and the granting of a writ of possession for him to be removed from 54, Woolgrove Road, Hitchin in the first instance.

These allegations raise serious concerns about:

- The integrity of the criminal justice system.
- The conduct of a Crown Prosecutor.
- The potential for malicious prosecution and abuse of process.
- The failure to disclose exculpatory evidence.

I urge you to initiate immediate action. I request that your offices conduct a thorough, independent, and transparent investigation into this matter, to ensure that all those involved are held accountable and that steps are taken to prevent such misconduct from occurring in the future.

I look forward to your prompt response and confirmation of the actions to be taken.

Cheryl Plummer LP is a UK subsidiary of Cheryl Plummer (International) LLC 30 North Gould Street, STE 7001, Sheridan WY 82801, USA Telephone Number +1 (307) 228-1716



Yours faithfully,

Thierry Feraud
General Counsel
Cheryl Plummer (International) LLC

Copies of this letter sent to:

The Rt Hon Lord Hermer KC MP Attorney General Attorney General's Office 20 Victoria Street London, SW1H 0NF

Mr. Stephen Parkinson
Director of Public Prosecutions
Crown Prosecution Service
Rose Court, 2 Behindern Street
London, EC4A 7HJ